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The Mayor of the Town of Cedar Bluff, who is also a member of the Cedar Bluff Utilities Board and Solid Waste Authority, may sell real property to the Cedar Bluff Utilities Board and Solid Waste Authority if the Board determines that the property is necessary for the utility system.  The Utilities Board may not purchase property from the mayor for the purpose of directly selling that property to the Town of Cedar Bluff.





The State Ethics Commission should be contacted to determine whether this sale would violate the State Ethics Law.





Dear Mr. Buttram:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Cedar Bluff and the Cedar Bluff Utilities Board and Solid Waste Authority.








QUESTION





	Assuming Mayor Davis has not negotiated with the municipality or the Utilities Board, fur�ther assuming that the Mayor has in no way used his official office or position to obtain personal gain for himself or a family member, and the purchase price is at or below the lowest of the two appraisals, can the mayor sell a parcel of real property to the Cedar Bluff Utilities Board and Solid Waste Authority without violating any state law?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that Mayor Davis of the Town of Cedar Bluff owns a commercial lot in the Town of Cedar Bluff that has been openly advertised for sale for more than one year.  The Mayor has obtained two appraisals of the property, one appraises the property at $92,600 and the second appraises the property at $82,000.  The Cedar Bluff Utilities Board and Solid Waste Authority is interested in purchasing the property from the mayor.  Mayor Davis serves as a member of the Utilities Board.  The Mayor has not participated in any of the Utility Board’s discussions of the possible purchase of the property.  The Utility Board desires to purchase the property for possible future use by the Town of Cedar Bluff as a sen�ior citizens center or for some similar use.  Your request states that, if the property will be used in the future by the town, the town will purchase the property from the Utility Board, with no participation from the mayor.  You also state that the Utility Board may use the property for some other appropriate purpose or dispose of the property otherwise.





	The Town of Cedar Bluff Utilities Board and Solid Waste Authority is a public corporation organized pursuant to section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-310, et seq. (1992, Supp. 2002).  A public corporation may not exceed the corporate powers granted to it by statute.  See Alabama Hosp. Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903, 905 (1980).  The powers of a public corporation operating a utility and solid waste system are set forth in section 11-50-314 of the Code of Alabama.  This section authorizes the corporation to receive, acquire, take, or hold, whether by purchase, gift, lease, or otherwise, real property the board deems necessary for the system.  Ala. Code § 11-50-314 (1992).  This provision gives the Utility Board the authority to purchase property that the Utility Board determines is necessary for the system.  The Utility Board is not given the authority to purchase property for use by the municipality as a senior citizens center or some other community purpose.  A purchase on behalf of the municipality would not be a purchase neces�sary for the utility or solid waste system.  





	If the Utility Board determines that the purchase of the property is necessary for the system, the Board is not prohibited by state law, other than possibly the State Ethics Law, from purchasing the property from one of its Board members.  The Alabama Ethics Law may be applicable to this question, and you have indicated that you are seeking an opinion from the Ethics Commission. 





	An officer or employee of a municipality is prohibited from selling property to that municipality or having any interest in any contract where the consideration is paid from the city treasury.  Ala. Code § 11-43-12 (1989).  Thus, Mayor Davis is prohibited by this section from selling the property directly to the Town of Cedar Bluff.  There is no similar prohi�bition for members of separately incorporated public corporations such as the Utility Board.  Section 41-16-60, a part of the Competitive Bid Law, prohibits members or officers of governing bodies of municipalities or of instrumentalities of municipalities from having any financial interest in the “purchase of or contract for any personal property or contractual ser�vice.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-60 (2000).  This section is not applicable to the sale or purchase of real property.  Nevertheless, an officer of a city may not do indirectly that which he or she is directly prohibited from doing.  In this case, the mayor is prohibited from selling property directly to the town, and the mayor may not sell the property to the Utility Board so that it may immediately sell the property to the town.








CONCLUSION





	The Mayor of the Town of Cedar Bluff, who is also a member of the Cedar Bluff Utilities Board and Solid Waste Authority, may sell real property to the Cedar Bluff Utilities Board and Solid Waste Authority if the Board determines that the property is necessary for the utility system.  The Utilities Board may not purchase property from the mayor for the purpose of directly selling that property to the Town of Cedar Bluff.





	The State Ethics Commission should be contacted to determine whether this sale would violate the State Ethics Law.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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